

[3207]

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)
TUESDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND
WRIT PETITION NO: 9669 OF 2022**



Between:

1. Mangena Venkata Narasimha Rao, S/o.LateVenugopalam, Aged about 69 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. D.No. 4-94, Lakkavaram (V), Malikipuram Mandal, East Godavari District-533254. Andhra Pradesh.
2. Mangena Satya Gurunadh, S/o.LateSeshagiriRao, Aged about 64 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. D.No. 4-155, Lakkavaram (V), Malikipuram Mandal, East Godavari District-533254. Andhra Pradesh.
3. Mangena NagabhushanamRao, S/o.LateVenugopalaRao, Aged about 66 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. D.No.4-210, Lakkavaram (V), Malikipuram Mandal, East Godavari District-533254. Andhra Pradesh.
4. Mangena Muralikrishna, S/o.Late Venkataswami Naidu, Aged about 54 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. D.No.4-184, Lakkavaram (V), Malikipuram Mandal, East Godavari District-533254. Andhra Pradesh.
5. Mangena Srirama Surya Kumar, S/o.Late Venkata Naga Venu GopalaRao, Aged about 45 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. D.No.4-166, Lakkavaram (V), MalikipuramMandal, East Godavari District-533254. Andhra Pradesh.
6. Mangena Simhadri, S/o.Late Nagabhushanam, Aged about 59 years, Advocate, R/o. D.No.4-173, Lakkavaram (V), Malikipuram Mandal, East Godavari District-533254. Andhra Pradesh.
7. Smt.Mupparthi Alivelu Ganga Triveni, W/o.Trinadh Chinavenkata Naidu, Aged about 47 years, Occ: Sarpanch, Moripodu Village, R/o. D.No. 2-132/1, Moripodu, Sakinetipalli Mandal, East Godavari District-533250. Andhra Pradesh.
8. Mupparthi Venkata Reddy Naidu, S/o. Late Mahalakshmi Prasad, Aged about 64 years, Occ: Retd. Head Master, AFTD High School, R/o. D.No.2-120, Moripodu, SakinetipalliMandal, East Godavari District-533250, Andhra Pradesh.
9. Mupparthi Mareyya, S/o. Late Nagabhushanam, Aged about 75 years, Occ: Retd. Head Master, AFTD High School, R/o. D.No.2-113, Moripodu, Sakinetipalli Mandal, East Godavari District-533250. Andhra Pradesh.
10. Yenumula Padma Raju, S/o. Krishna MohanaRao, Aged about 59 years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. D.No. 2-168, Moripodu, Sakinetipalli Mandal, East Godavari District-533250. Andhra Pradesh.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Higher Education Department, Secretariat Buildings, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
2. The Commissioner of College Education, Govt. of Andhra Pradesh Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh
3. Sri. M.V.N., J.S. and R.V.R. Aided Degree College, Malkipuram, East Godavari District, Rep. by its Secretary and Correspondent

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Sri POLISETTY RADHA KRISHNA presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the 1st respondent in issuing G.O.Ms.No.12, Higher Education (CE) Department, dt.29.03.2022 during the pendency of the W.P.No.25243 of 2021

and O.P.No.2 of 2021 on the file of the Additional District Judge at Amalapuram as illegal, arbitrary, void and consequently set aside the same.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Polisetty Radha Krishna, Advocate for the Petitioners and GP for Education for the Respondent Nos.1 & 2 and Sri M.Jadageeswari, Standing Counsel for the Respondent No.3, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Higher Education Department, Secretariat Buildings, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
2. The Commissioner of College Education, Govt. of Andhra Pradesh Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh
3. The Secretary and Correspondent, Sri. M.V.N., J.S. and R.V.R. Aided Degree College, Malkipuram, East Godavari District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted, on or before 26.04.2022, on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

**The Court made the following:
ORDER:**

"Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Education takes notice for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

Though one Counsel Sri M. Jagadeeswari, filed Caveat on behalf of Respondent No.3, there is representation on behalf of Sri S. Karimulla, learned Counsel, that he is going to file Vakalat on behalf of Respondent No.3 and sought time to file Counter Affidavit.

Post on 26.04.2022 for filing Counter Affidavit by the Respondents."

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/-M.Suryanadha Reddy
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Higher Education Department, Secretariat Buildings, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.
2. The Commissioner of College Education, Govt. of Andhra Pradesh Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh
3. The Secretary and Correspondent, Sri. M.V.N., J.S. and R.V.R. Aided Degree College, Malkipuram, East Godavari District. (Addresses 1 to 3 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
4. One CC to Sri. Polisetty Radha Krishna, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One CC to Sri. Meesala Jagadeeswari, Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP for Education, High Court of AP [OUT]
7. One spare copy

MM

HIGH COURT

DEVJ

DATED:12/04/2022

**NOTE: POST ON 26.04.2022 FOR FILING COUNTER AFFIDAVIT BY
THE RESPONDENTS**

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.9669 of 2022

